



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 901/2022, I.A. 22209/2022 & I.A. 5509/2024**
SMT. SAVITA GUPTA & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. P.K. Rawal and Mr. Tarun
Agarwal, Advocates.

versus

M/S NATHU SWEETSDefendant

Through: Mr. Sameer Rohatgi, Mr. Namit Suri,
Ms. Purnima Singh, Mr. Kartikey
Singh and Ms. Tanya Sharma,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **01.08.2024**

**I.A. 22209/2022 (under Order XV-A read with Section 151 CPC, 1908
for and on behalf of the plaintiff seeking interim relief)**

1. Learned counsel for the parties are directed to file written submissions not exceeding three pages within a period of two weeks.
2. Arguments heard in part.
3. List for disposal on 07.10.2024.

**I.A. 5509/2024 (under Order I Rule 10 CPC seeking impleadment of
NDMC)**

4. This is an application filed by the defendant under Order 1 Rule 10 Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ('CPC') seeking impleadment of New Delhi Municipal Corporation ('NDMC') as a party i.e., defendant no. 2 in the present suit. He relies upon a letter dated 20.06.2008 addressed to defendant no. 1 by NDMC in support of his averments made in the application.



5. Issue notice. Learned counsel for the plaintiffs accepts notice. He seeks and is granted two weeks' time to file his reply. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

6. The parties shall file separate written submissions not exceeding three pages to this application.

7. List for disposal on 07.10.2024.

CS(COMM) 901/2022

8. List on 07.10.2024.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

AUGUST 1, 2024/msh/rhc